from the Editoes desk

DIAGNOSING DYING

Most of us value good experiences:
good times, good friends, and a good
life. And, as our society ages, of
increasing concern is a good death.

In the year 2000, close to 130 000
Australians died. More than 70%
were aged 65 years or older, most
succumbing to cancer and
cardiovascular disease. Most died in
hospital.

It is likely that many did not have a
good death. In hospitals the pervasive
ethos of healing and curing is not
conducive to confronting death.
Investigations and invasive procedures
continue when palliative care is
actually long overdue, and technology
stubbornly defies death. When death
is imminent, feelings of helplessness,
guilt or failure are allayed by hiding
reality behind closed curtains or
abandoning the dying patient to
a side room.

Why should this be?

Explanations include the notion that
death must be defeated at all costs, or
that clinical training focuses more on
when to begin treatment than when to
stop. But of more immediate concern
is a deficiency in diagnosing dying, and
the resultant failure to “change gear”
from curing the living to caring for
the dying.

In Care of the dying patient: the last
hours or days of life, UK physicians John
Ellershaw and Chris Ward stress that
diagnosing dying is a complex process,
and barriers to its realisation include
“disagreement about the patient’s
condition, no definitive diagnosis,
failure to recognise key symptoms and
signs, a poor ability to communicate
with the patient or family and medico-
legal issues”. They note that increased
clinical confidence in the diagnosis of
dying requires changes in attitudes to
research into and education about
the process of dying.

With the ageing of our society,
this is long overdue.

Martin B Van Der Weyden

MJA Vol 178 7 April 2003

LETTERS

Emergence of hetero-vancomycin-intermediate
Staphylococcus aureus (WVISA) in Sydney

Iain B Gosbell, David H Mitchell, Helen Ziochos, Peter B Ward

Clinicians’ attitudes to clinical practice guidelines

David W Johnson
Cynthia M Farquhar
Rowan G Walker

Australian health policy research and development
Jane P Hall

Managing the resource demands of a large sample

size in clinical trials: can you succeed with fewer subjects?

Adrian V Hernandez, Ewout W Steyerberg
Anthony C Keech, Val J Gebski

Determining the sample size in a clinical trial

Owen D Williamson
Adrienne Kirby, Val Gebski, Anthony C Keech

Professional monitoring and critical incident reporting
using personal digital assistants

Onyebuchi A Arah
Paul D Bent

Air pollution and its health impacts: the changing panorama

Louis A du Plessis

Beware the zebra
Pedita S Rowe

BOOK REVIEWS

Handbook of sports medicine and science.
Strength training for sport

reviewed by David C Hughes

Pattern recognition in diagnostic imaging
reviewed by Alan B Chater

CORRECTIONS

“Experimental human infection with the dog hookworm,
Ancylostoma caninum” (Med F Aust 2003; 178: 69-71)

“Lymphoedema in breast cancer patients”
(Med § Aust 2003; 178: 244)

IN THIS ISSUE . . .

IN OTHER JOURNALS . . .

Cover: Alfred Pasieka, Science Photo Library, www.photolibrary.com

354

354
355
355

356

356
357

358
358

359
359

359

360

332

351

323

360

308

352

305





