

DIAGNOSING DYING

Most of us value good experiences: good times, good friends, and a good life. And, as our society ages, of increasing concern is a good death.

In the year 2000, close to 130 000 Australians died. More than 70% were aged 65 years or older, most succumbing to cancer and cardiovascular disease. Most died in hospital.

It is likely that many did not have a good death. In hospitals the pervasive ethos of healing and curing is not conducive to confronting death.

Investigations and invasive procedures continue when palliative care is actually long overdue, and technology stubbornly defies death. When death is imminent, feelings of helplessness, guilt or failure are allayed by hiding reality behind closed curtains or abandoning the dying patient to a side room.

Why should this be?

Explanations include the notion that death must be defeated at all costs, or that clinical training focuses more on when to begin treatment than when to stop. But of more immediate concern is a deficiency in diagnosing dying, and the resultant failure to "change gear" from *curing* the living to *caring* for the dying.

In Care of the dying patient: the last hours or days of life, UK physicians John Ellershaw and Chris Ward stress that diagnosing dying is a complex process, and barriers to its realisation include "disagreement about the patient's condition, no definitive diagnosis, failure to recognise key symptoms and signs, a poor ability to communicate with the patient or family and medicolegal issues". They note that increased clinical confidence in the diagnosis of dying requires changes in attitudes to research into and education about the process of dying.

With the ageing of our society, this is long overdue.

Martin B Van Der Weyden

LETTERS

Emergence of hetero-vancomycin-intermediate Staphylococcus aureus (hVISA) in Sydney	
Iain B Gosbell, David H Mitchell, Helen Ziochos, Peter B Ward	354
Clinicians' attitudes to clinical practice guidelines	
David W Johnson	354
Cynthia M Farquhar	355
Rowan G Walker	355
Australian health policy research and development	
Jane P Hall	356
Managing the resource demands of a large sample	
size in clinical trials: can you succeed with fewer subjects?	
Adrián V Hernández, Ewout W Steyerberg	356
Anthony C Keech, Val J Gebski	357
Determining the sample size in a clinical trial	
Owen D Williamson	358
Adrienne Kirby, Val Gebski, Anthony C Keech	358
Professional monitoring and critical incident reporting	
using personal digital assistants	
Onyebuchi A Arah	359
Paul D Bent	359
Air pollution and its health impacts: the changing panorama	
Louis A du Plessis	359
Beware the zebra	
Pedita S Rowe	360
redita 3 Rowe	300
BOOK REVIEWS	
BOOK REVIEWS	
Handbook of sports medicine and science.	
Strength training for sport	
reviewed by David C Hughes	332
Pattern recognition in diagnostic imaging	
reviewed by Alan B Chater	351
· ·	
Corrections	
"Experimental human infection with the dog hookworm,	
Ancylostoma caninum" (Med J Aust 2003; 178: 69-71)	323
"Lymphoedema in breast cancer patients"	
(Med J Aust 2003; 178: 244)	360
In This Issue	308
IN OTHER JOURNALS	352
Cover: Alfred Pasieka, Science Photo Library, www.photolibrary.com	

MJA Vol 178 7 April 2003 305